STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AUDIT REPORT
OF

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE GRANTS
TO THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESODRCES
FOR THE PERTIOD

JULY 1, 1980 - JUNE 30, 1982

OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

CAPITOL BUILDING

CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25308



AUDIT OF
U.3., FLSH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE GRANTS
TO THE WEST VIRGINTA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CHART.ESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
FOR THE PERIOD

JULY 1, 1980 - JUNE 30, 1982



LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

CHARLESTON

The Homoreble Encil Balley
Lagislative Auditor

Stata Capitol - West Wing
Charleston, Waest Virginia

Sir:

In compliance with your instructions aend at the request of
the Wildlife Resources Divieion, Department of Natural Re-—
sources, we have examined the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Grants made to the West Virginis Department of Natural Re-
gources.

OQur examination covered the period July I, 1980 through Jume

30, 1982. The results of thls examination are set forth on

the following pages of this raport.
Respectfully submitted,

: ] '

Phedfod R Shondtt—
Thedford L. Shanklin, CPA, Director
Lapislative Postaudit Division

TLS/ chw



Introdu(:tion * 4 s 2 s & 4 % 0w

Purpose and Scopa of Examination . .

Auditors' Opinion . . .. . .
Exhibit - Statement of Project
Recommended Adjustments , , .
Compliance Iaaqes a s s e
Accounting for Projact Costs .
8tate Audit Operations . . . .
Project Site Wisit . . . . , .

Exit Conference . . . . . . .

Costs

Cartificate of Legislative Auditor .

CONTENTS

10

10
10

11



INTRODUCTION

"The West Virgivia Legislative Auditor's Office has audited the costs
claimad by the West Virginia Department of Natural Resources (DNR) under Fedaral
Ald Project Agreements with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Sarvice (FWS). The agree-
ments wers made pursuant to the Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoratiom Act, as a-
manded (16 USC 669-669b~669c~6691) and the Faderal Ald In Sport Fish Restoration
Act, as amendad (16 USC 777-777k) (the Acrs). The audit was completed in July
1983 and covered costs claimed from July 1, 1980 through June 30, 1982,

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF EXAMINATTON

The audit was made to (1) determine the extant that project costs claim-
ed by the DNR are eligible for fadaral aid participation, and (2) develop such
other information as FWS may need to determine the emoumt of costs to be reim-
bursad. !

The examination was made in accordance with the Standards for Audit of
Govarmmantal Organizations, Programs, Activities and Functions issued by the Comp-
troller Gemaral of the United States, (1981 revision), as they apply to fipapcial
and complismce eaxaminations and, accordingly, included such tests of the account~
ing records and other data, and such other auditing procedures as wa considered
nacessary in the circumstances., As part of thae audit a visit was mades to the
Chiaf Cornstalk Public Himting and Fishing Area.

A finangial summery of the audit coverage follows:

Approved project hudgets (50 projesects) $7,510,129.00
Audited costs:
Prior audit $3,018,580.00
Current audilt © 4,338,924.00
7,357,504.00
Lass racommended adjustmsnts 100,669.00
Audited costs recommended for acceptance 57,256,835.00a/

a/ Includes $223,923.00 of allowable type costs incurred in excess of project
budgats.,

-1 -



Federal share of costs recommsnded for acceptance $5.246,714,00

ATDITORS' OPINTON

In our opinion, the costs shown as recommended for acceptance on the
accompanying Statement of Project Costs (Exhibit) are eligible for federal edid
participation in conformity with the Acts, FWS Regulations, and the project agree—
mants,

A discussion of our recommendad cost adjustments appears on pages 6
through 9 of this report. The eligibility of such costs will be determined by

the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

July 21, 1983



Projact

Figheries

F-10-R-22

F-10-R-23
F-10-R-24
F-11-R-18
F-11-R-19
F-11-R-20
F-11-R~-2]
F~20-D-6
F-20-D-7
F-20-D-8
F-20-D-9
F-21-R-4
F-21-R~5
P-22-R-4
F-22-R-5
F-23-R-4
F~23-R-5
F-24-R-1

EXHIBIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Page L of 3
U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE GRANTS
STATEMENT OF PROJECT COSTS
JuLY 1, 1980 - JUNE 30, 1982
Costg Claimaed
Project Total Prior Total Current Cumulative Recommended Recommended — Recommended Grantor

Budget Audit Audit Total Adjustments For Acceptance Federal Share Disbursements

100,000.00 $ 105,005.00 $ ~0- $ 105,005.00 $ -0- 8 105,005.0&E§ 65,000,00F§  63,000.00
125,000.00 -0- 122,334.00 122,334,00 (670.00) 121,664.00 91,248,00b/  91,751.008/
139,250.00 ~0~ 133,848,00 133,848.00 -0- 133,848.00  100,386.00 100, 386.00%/

58,000.00 61,937.00 -0~ 61,937.00 -0~ 61,937,008/ 37,375, .00d/p 37,375.00
71,000.00 20,105.00 36,611.00 56,716.00 (92.00) 56,624,00 42,468.00b/  42,537.008/

74,550.00 —0- 86,706.00 86,706.00 -0- 86,706,002/ 55,913.00F 55,913.00
75,000.00 =0~ 45,827.00 45,827.00 -0 45,827.00 56,250.00 56,250.005’
50,000.00 46,017.00 -0- 46,017.00 -0- 46,017.00 29,911.00 31,276.00e/

55,000.00 57,960.00 -0~ 57,960.00 -0~ 57,960,008/  35,750.00F 35,750.00

60,500,00 -0~ 61,730.00 61,730.00 -0 61,730.008/  45,375.00F  45,375.00
72,000.00 -0- 71,694.00 71,694 .00 -0- 71,694 .00 53,771.00 53,095.00£/

32,000.00 36,036.00 -0~ 36,036,00 -0- 36, ’036.0 20,800, 00F 20,800.00

9,500.00 -0- 11,633.00 11,633.00 -0- 11,633.002/ 7,125.00F 7,125.00

22,000.00 23,832.00 -0- 23,832.00 -0~ 23,832, ou_! 14,300.00F  14,300,00

23,500.00 -0- 30,951.00 30,951.00 -0- 30,951,008/ 17,625.00F  17,625.00

28,000.00 31,556.00 -0~ 31,556.00 -0~ 31,556. .00a/ 18,200.00F 18,200.00

36,000.00 -0- 40,195.00 40,195.00 -0- 40,195.008/  27,000.00F 27,000.00
27,500.00 ~0- 38,222.00 38,222.00 -0- 33,222.002! 20,625.00 20,625. -00g/

1,058,800.00 382,448.00 679,751.00 1,062,199,00 (762.00) 1,061,437.00 739,122.00 740,383.00



Project

Wildlife
W-39-R-22
W-39-R-23
W-39-R-24
W-41-D-15
W-41-D-16
W-41-D-17
W-41-D-18
W-41-D-19
W-42-R-16
W-42-R~17
W-43-8-9

W-43~5~10
W-43-5-11
W-44-R-9

W-44-R-10
W-44-R-11
W-46-R~5

W-46-R~6

W-46-R-7

EXHIBIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Page 2 of 3
0.5, FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE GRANTS
STATEMENT OF PROJECT COSTS
JULY 1, 1980 - JUNE 30, 1982
___ Costs Claimed
Project Total Prior Total Current Cumulative Racomnended Recommended  Recommended Grantor
Budget Audit Audit Total Adjustments For Acceptance Faderal Share Disbursements
46,500.00 $  45,552.00 § ~0- 45,552.00 § -0- 45,552.00 § 34,164.00F5  34,164.00
52,000.00 -0- 52,834.00 52,834.00 —0- 52,834,008/  39,000.00F  39,000.00
57,000.00 -0- 58,963.00 58,963.00 -0- 58,963,008/  42,750.00 42,750.00/
650,000.00  566,756.00 -0~ 566,756.00 (48.00)  566,708.00  420,289.00bL/ 420,289,00b1/
636,000.00  576,549.00 -0- 576.549.00 (21.00)  576,528.00  432.396.00bL/ 432,396. Od:%f
725,000.00  767,419.00 -0- 767,419.00  (88,141.00) 679,278.00  509,459,00b1/F543,750.008
857,736.00 ~0- 838,298.00  838,298.00 (3,677.00)  834,621.00 , 625,966,006/ 628,724,008/
880,000.00 -0~ 979,647,080  979,647.00 -0~ 979,647, .002/ 560 ,000.00 660,000,008/
3,460,00 ~0- 3,400.00 3,400.00 -0- 3.400.00 2,550.00 1.946.00£/
4,040.00 ~0- 4,040.00 4,040.00 ~0- 4,040.00 3,030.00F 3,030.00
161,574.00 151,592.00 -0- 151,592,00 —0- 151,592,00 113,694.00 121,180,008/
188,153.00 -0- 128,883.00  128,883.00 -0~ 128,883.00 96,663.00F  96,663.00
280 ,000.00 -0~ 212,013.00  212,013.00 (860.00) 211,153,00  158,365.002/ 159,010.008/
76,550.00 72,274.00 -0- 72,274.00 -0- 72,274.,00 54,205.00F  54,205.00
65,500.00 -0- 75,027.00 75,027,00 -0- 75.027.008/  49,125.00F  49,125.00
65,000,00 -0- 63,229.00 63,229.00 (6,300.00) 56,929.00 42,607.000/  47,422.00< g/
40,000.00 26,892.00 -0- 26,892.00 ~0- 26,892.00 20,169,00F 20,169.00
56,300.00 -0- 49,422,00 49,422,00 (197.00) 49,225.00 36,919, .00b/ 37,066,008/
64,000.00 -0- 62,149.00 62,149.00 -0- 62,149,00 46,612,00 46,612,008/
5,967,613,00 2,589,482.00 3,207,656.00 5,797,138,00 (100,006.00) 5,697,132.00 4,127,175.00 4,177,884.00



Project
Fish and
Wildlife
FH-2-C-20
FW-2-C-21
F¥-2-0-22
FR-3-P-12
FW-3-P-13
FW-4-T-11
Fd—~4~T-12
Fa-4-T-13
F-3-R-4 (DJ)
FW-5-R-5
FW-5-BR-6
FW-6-T-1
FW~-6-T-2

Final

EXHTBIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Page 3 of 3
U.5. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE GRANTS
STATEMENT OF PROJECT COSTS
JULY 1, 1980 -~ JUNE 30, 1982
Costs Cleimed

Project Total Prior Total Current Cumilative Recommended  Recommended  Recoumended Grantor
Budget Audit Audit Total "Adjustments For Acceptance Federal Share Disbursements
170,000,000 $ 191,611.00 $ -0~ $ 191,611.00 $ 0~ $ 191,611.0095 123,250.00F$ 123,250,00
229,000.00 -0~ 231,237.00 231,237,00 -0- 231,23?.002f 171,750.00F  171,750.00
190,000.00 -0~ 190,329.00 190,329.00 -0- 190,329.002! 142,500.,00 142,500.00¢/
91,000.00 97,005.00 -0- 97,005.00 -0- 9?,005.00§f 65,975.00F 65,975.00

9,625,00 -0~ 9,621.00 9,621.00 (44.00) 9,577.00 7,183.009/ 7,215.003/
157,500,00 136,450.00 -0- 136,450.00 ~0- 136,450.00 98,927.00 98,938.009!
191,016.00 =0~ 187,466.00 187,466.00 (562.00) 186,904.00 140,178.00§j 140,600.008/
186,000.00 ~0- 179,288.00 179,288,00 -0- 179,288.00 134,466.00 134,466.005!

7,500.00 4,032.00 ~0- 4,032.,00 =0~ 4,032,00 2,621.00 3,193.0ﬂéj
16,000.00 -0~ 15,895.00 15,895.00 (57.00) 15,838.00 11,878.006/  11,922.008/
18,000,00 -0- 19,623,00 19,623,00 -0- 19,623.00a8/ 13,155.00 12,817.0&&’
100,875.00 -0- 105,866.00 105,866.00 -0~ 105.866.00&’ 75,656.00F 75,656,00
176,000.00 ~0- 191,943.00 191,943.00 ~0~- 191,943.00§f 132,000.00 132,000,00c/

Includes allowable type costs Incurred in excess of project budget,
Net of recommended cost adjustment,

Net of recommended cost adjustment (audit period 7/1/77 - 6/30/80).
Final disbursements mwade after June 30, 1982,
$325.00 deducted for trade-in of motor and boat.,
Includes overvouchering totaling $43,726.00 audit period 7/1/77 - 6/30/80 {federal share only).
Error made 1n vouchering, therefore did not receive full amount allowable.
Includes ovarvouchering of $9,345.00 current audit period (federal share only),
Includes $223,923.00 of allowable type costs incurred in excess of project budgets.

§2,310,129.00 $3,018,560.00 $4,338,924.,00 $7,357,504.0( (§_100,669.00)37,256,835,00745,246, 714,00 $5,298,166.00



RECOMMENDED “ADJUSTMENTS

Based on our audit, $100,669.00 of claimed costs comsisting of costs not
related to projects ($882.00), overclaims of indirect costs ($4,841.00), costs in-
curred prior to the project period ($436.00), questioned costs ($6,300.00), and
prior audit (7/1/77 - 6/30/80) cost adjustments ($88,210.00); and, $53,071.00 of
relmbursed moneys comsisting of (§9,345.00) for current audit and ($43,726.00) for
prior audit (7/1/77 - 6/30/80) (federal share only), ara recommendad for adjust-
ments. DNR officlals agreed with our findings, but stated they would await FWS
instructions concerning thelr disposition.

Costs Not Related to Projects - $882.00

We racommend cost adjustments totaling $882.00 be made to projacts
W-43-8-11 ($860.00) and W-41-D-18 ($22,00) for claimad costs which were not re-
lated to the projects.

Errors were made in tha caleulation of W-43-S-11's program cost causing
a net overstatement of $860,00 of which the faderal shara 1s $645.00.

Tha computerized voucher back-up sheet for the monthly period ended
August 1980 arroneously totaled the program cost of W-41-D-18 causing the amount
raquested for reimbursement to bea overstated., This resulted in claims being made
for $22.00 of costs that were not applicable to the federal aid project.

Overclaims of Indirect Cost - $4,841.00

We recommend cost adjustments totaling $4,841.00 be made to pro-

Jacts P-10-R-23 ($469,00), F-11~-B~19 ($92.00), W—41-D-18 ($3,420.00), W~46-R~7
(8197.00), FW-3-P-13 (§44,00), FW-4-T-12 ($562.00), and FW-5-B-5 ($57.00) for
overclaims of indirect cost.

For fiscal year 1981 the indiraect cost rate was spproved at 42,8%, how-
ever 43.6Z was the rate being used. All the projacts had overstated their in-
diract cost although only thosa projects whose total allowable program cost was
lowar than the project's budgetad costs needed adjustments since the maximum fed-

eral reimhursement is restricted to the budgeted cost.
-6 -



Cost Incurred Prior to Project Pericd - $436.00

We recommend cost adjustments totaling $436.00 be made to projects
F-10-R-23 ($201.00) and W-41-D-18 ($235.00) for costs incurred prior to the pro-
jact period.

It was found that invoilces datad prior to the beginning of the project
period were belng paid from thase projects’' budgets. Under federal rules and reg-
ulations these costs ara not allowable.

Questioned Cost - $6,300.00

We ars quastioning thae cost of $6,300.00 of which $4,725.00 was the por-
tion of federal funds reimbursad for animal disease reseerch actlvities provided
by the Southeastern Cooparativa Wildlife Disease Study (Project W-44-R-11). Fed-
aral rules and regulations require that all contractual and other documents be in
compliance with the Civil Rights 4ct of 1964, The requirement was not stated in
tho agresment and we cannot satisfy ourselves from documents that the University
of Georgla, which is responsible for the performance, is in compliance with the
Yact®,

Raimbursed Moneys - $9,345.00

We recommend adjustmenta-totaling $9,345.00 be made to projacts
F-10-R-23 ($503.00), F-11-R-19 ($69.00), W-41-D-18 ($2,758.00), W-43-5-11
($645.00), W-44-R-11 ($4,725.00), W-46-R-6 ($147.00), Fw-3-p-13 ($32.00),
F-4-T~12 ($422,00), and FW~5-R-5 ($44.00) for reimbursements raceived on costs
recommended for adjustment.

Prior Andit Cost Adjustment - $69.00

In our prior gudit report (7/1/77 - 6/30/80), wa racommended cost
adjuathents totaling $69.00 be made to projects W-41-D-15 ($48.00) and W-41-D-16
(821.00) for claimed cogts which were not related to the projects. No adjust-

ments have yet been made,



Prior Audit Questioned Cost - $88,141.00

In our prior audit report (7/1/77 - 6/30/80), we questionad costs amount-
ing to $88,141.00 on project W-41-D-17 due to our inability to determine compliance
with the Davis-Bacon Act and the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the failure to in-
clude in the contract the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act "Safety and
Health" clauée. No adjustments have yat been made.

Reimburged Moneys from Prior Awdit - $43,726.00

In our prior audit report (7/1/77 - 6/30/80), we recommended adjust-
ments totaling $9,435.00 be made to projects W-43-S-9 ($7,487.00), F-20-D-6
(81,365.00), FW-5-B~4 ($572.00), and FW-4-T-11 ($11.00) for requesting reimburse-
ment at a higher parcentage rate than statad in the project asgreements and
$34,291.00 to project W-41-D-17 resulting from requesting reimbursement on ques-
tioned costs of $88,141.00. No adjustments have yet been made.

COMPLIANCE ISSUES

Real Property

During the audlt period, the agency did not maintain inventory records
for bulldings constructed or acquired with federal aid funds.

Fedaral Aid Manusl 10.2 Title to Land states, "The title to real pro-

perty acquired umder the Pittman-Robartson, Dingsll-Johnson, and Endangerad Spe—
cles programs 1s vested in the State, Tnder the Anadromous Fish program, the
title to real property is vastad in the United States."

Since the provision states that the title to real property is vestad in
the State, an inventory record of all buildings constructed or aequired with fed-
eral aid funds on projects not yet completad must be maintained for periodical in~
spections to ensure they are being used for approvad purposas,

We recommend the agency maintain an inventory record of real pro-

perty togather with the date of acquisition, location, cost, and purpose for



which the building was acquired or constructed and make periodical imspectioms of
these propertles to eusura they are being used for approved purposes,

Small Business Act

We could not determine 1f the agency is adhering to policies of the
Smell Business Act as stated in Federal Guideline OMB Attachment 0; Circular
A-102, 3.C.3. which reads as follows: "(3) Positive efforts shall be made by the
grantees to utilize gmwall business and minosrity-owned business sources of éuppliea
and services. Such efforts should allow these gources the maximm feasible op-
portunity to compete for contracts to be performed utilizing Federal grant funds."

The agency is umabla to datermine if a vendor is of the small business
or minority-ocwned business category since there is no separate vendor liating to
distingulish these categorias.

We recommend a separate vendor listing of small businass and fiinority-
ounad besiness be malntained in order for the agency to comply with the above
stated federal requirements under the Small Business Act.

License Holders Cartifications

Wa reviewed the certifications of the number of paid hunting and fishing
license holders in the State of West Virginia submittad to the FWS for tha calen~
dar years 1980 and 1981l. Revenues from the sales of hunting and fishing licensas
were audited by us. The numbar of paid licensa holders reported in tha cartifica-
tions wera based on ;he audited data, less a factor for duplication. In our
opinion, the certifications of paid hunting and fishing license holders submitted
for calendar years 1980 and 1981 are reasonable and acceptabla.

" ACCOUNTING FOR PROJECT COSTS

The DNR's Division of Wildlife Resources utilizes an ADP system to ac-
count for federal aid project costs. The ADP print-outs present expenditures by

projact for wages, vehicle costs, equipment costs, travel axpenses, other costs,



and indirect costs. This system adequately identifies FWS projact costs.

STATE AUDIT QPERATIONS

The West Virginie Legislative Auditor is responsible for auditing the
accotmts of the DNR, The last completad State audit of the DNR was for & four-
year period ended June 30, 1975. The current and previous audit of costs claimed
under federal aid project agreememts have been the umdertskings of tha West Vir-
ginia Legiglative Auditor’s Office and have been conducted by staff membars of
the organization.

PROJECT SITE VISIT

During the audit, we visited the Chief Cornstalk Public Hunting and Fish-
ing Area which is maintainad wmder project W-41-D. Based on our observations at
the site and other audit procedures, we concluded that the work on this area had
been completed satisfactorily in all material respects, and that the fadaral
funds were applied efifactively.

EXIT CONFERENCE

We hald an exit conference on November 14, 1983 with representativaes
from the West Virginia Department of Natural Resources, United States Daepartment
of the Interior and the Unitad States Fish and Wildlife Service and all findings

wara reviewed and discussed, The above officials concurred with our findings.

- 10 -



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR, TO WIT:

I, Encil Bailey, Legislative Auditor, do hereby
certlfy that the report of audit appended hereto was made
under my direqtion and supervision, under the provisions of
the Weat Virginia Code, Chapter 4, Article 2, as emended,
and that the same is a true and correct copy of said report.

Givauundermyhandthisﬂ_dayof&wﬂim.,
1983.

| o

Encil Bailey, Legisiative Auditor

Copy forwarded to the Commigsioner of the Department
of Finance and Adminigtration to be filad as a public record.
Coplas forwarded to Office of Audit and Investigation, U.S,
Department of the Interior; Wildlife Resources Division, Depart-
ment of Natural Basources; Govarnor; Attorney Gemeral; and,

State Auditor.



